
EFFECT OF APPLYING MOTIVATION PROTECTION THEORY TO  CONTACT LENS 
KERATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM AMONG VOCATIONAL STUDENTS IN THE BANGKOK 

METROPOLITAN AREA 
Anongnut Sarachana* 
Wonpen Kaewpana** 

Panan Pichayapinyoa***  
Jutatip Sillabutrab**** 

ABSTRACT 
 At present, Keratitis is a common problem among teenagers. This is due 

to the incorrect use of contact lenses, which leads to complications that can ultimately 
result in vision loss. The objective of this quasi-experimental study was to examine the 
effect of applying motivation protection theory to contact lens keratitis prevention 
behaviors among first year vocational students in the Bangkok metropolitan area. The 
experimental group (n=30) received a contact lens keratitis prevention program that was 
based on motivation protection theory. The control group (n=30) received a guide to eye 
care and self-care instructions on the proper use of contact lenses, for study, over 5 
weeks. Pre-test, post-test and follow-up data were collected by questionnaire. The data 
were analyzed using the repeated measures ANOVA and independent t-test.The results 
revealed that, the experimental group after the intervention had significantly better mean 
scores of perceived severity of keratitis, perceived susceptibility to keratitis, response 
efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis, self-efficacy expectations for prevention of 
keratitis, and behaviors for the prevention of keratitis than at pre-test and better than 
those of the control group (p< .05).The results of this study suggest that the application of 
motivation protection theory in preventing contact lens related keratitis can modify the 
behavior of contact lens users. Teaching, demonstration, role model and communication, 
and increasing awareness of contact lens users can reduce health problems and prevent 
disability. This will ultimately help vocational students, who are teenagers, have good 
quality of life.   
Keywords: Contact lens, Keratitis, Motivation protection theory 
 
* Graduate student in master of Nursing Science major in community nurse practioner Faculty of Graduate 
studies,Mahidol university 
** Corresponding Author, Department of Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol 
University, Thailand 
*** Department of  Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Thailand 
**** Department of Biostatistics, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Thailand 
 



42     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Table 1: Number and percentage of the experimental group and the comparison group 
classified by the level of perceived severity of keratitis.perceived susceptibility 
to keratitis, response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis. self-
efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis.and behaviors for prevention of 
keratitis.during the pre-experiment, post-experiment, and follow-up period  

                                  Experimental group (n=30)          comparison group (n=30) 
         Variables  High  Moderate Low High Moderate Low 
 Number  

(%) 
Number  
(%) 

Number  
 (%) 

Number 
(%) 

Number  
 (%) 

Number  
(%) 

Perceived severity       
 Pre-experiment  4( 13.33) 11(36.67) 15(50.00) 3(10.00) 9(30.00) 18(60.00) 
 Post-experiment   30(100) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 3(10.00) 11(36.67) 16(53.33) 
 Follow-up  30(100) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 3(10.00) 10(33.33) 17(56.67) 
 Perceived susceptibility     
 Pre-experiment 5 (16.67) 10 (33.33) 15(50.00) 7 (23.34) 13 (43.33) 10(33.33) 
 Post-experiment   30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 6 (20.00) 15 (50.00) 9 (30.00) 
 Follow-up 30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 3 (10.00) 15 (50.00) 12(40.00) 
 Response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis   
 Pre-experiment 6 (20.00) 14(46.67) 10(33.33) 3 (10.00) 12 (40.00) 15(50.00) 
 Post-experiment   30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 4 (13.34) 10 (33.33) 16(53.33) 
 Follow-up 30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 3 (10.00) 10 (33.33) 17(56.67) 
 Self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis   
Pre-experiment 4 (13.34) 10 (33.33) 16(53.33) 4 (13.34) 12 (40.00) 14(46.66) 
Post-experiment   30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 5 (16.67) 10 (33.33) 15(50.00) 
Follow-up 30 (100) 0 (0.00) 0 (0.00) 3 (10.00) 10 (33.33) 17(56.67) 
Behaviors for prevention of keratitis     
Pre-experiment 7(23.33) 9(30.00) 14(46.67) 7(23.33) 10(33.33) 13(43.34) 
Post-experiment   30(100) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 5(16.67) 12(40.00) 13(43.33) 
Follow-up 30(100) 0(0.00) 0(0.00) 6(20.00) 11(36.67) 13(43.33) 

 
     
 



43     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Table2:   Comparison of average score within the experimental group and the comparison 
group in pre-test, post-test and follow-up periods 
 

Variables 
Experimental gr. (n=30)  Comparisons gr. (n=30) 

x̄  S.D. t p  x̄  S.D. t P 

Perceived severity 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Pre-experiment 
Follow-up 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

17.10 
22.10 
17.10 
23.63 
22.10 
23.63 

1.02 
1.03 
 1.02 
0.85 
 1.03 
0.85 

 
-18.8 

 
-26.8 

 
-6.29 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 
 
 

 

12.57 
12.90 
12.57 
11.73 
12.90 
11.73 

2.01 
1.47 
 2.01 
1.94 
 1.47 
1.94 

 
0.76 

 
-1.60 

 
 0.86 

 
.45 

 
  .12 

 
  .38 

 F=549.25, df=2, p < .001  F=2.09,  df=2, p= .13 
Perceived susceptibility 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Pre-experiment 
Follow-up 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

25.63 
45.17 
25.63 
48.30 
45.17 
48.30 

3.40 
2.42 
 3.40 
1.29 
 2.42 
 1.29 

 
-28.4 

 
-36.5 

 
-6.25 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 24.30 
24.07 
24.30 
23.10 
24.07 
23.10 

3.50 
2.47 
 3.50 
2.83 
 2.47 
 2.83 

 
0.05 

 
 1.24 

 
 1.40 

 
 .96 

 
   .22 

 
   .16 

 F=891.21, df=2, p < .001  F=1.22,  df=2, p= .30 
Response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Pre-experiment 
Follow-up 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

27.87 
42.80 
27.87 
45.70 
42.80   
45.70 

2.82 
2.10 
 2.82 
1.39 
 2.10 
1.39 

 
-21.3 

 
-30.0 

 
-6.28 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25.93 
27.07 
25.93 
26.33 
27.07 
26.33 

2.67 
3.63 
 2.67 
2.18 
 3.63 
2.18 

 
1.47 

 
 0.86 

 
 0.96 

 
.15 

 
  .39 

 
  .34 

                           F=535.45, df=2, p < .001                      F=1.38,  df=2, p= .25 
 
 
 



44     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Table2:  Comparison of average score within the experimental group and the comparison 
group in pre-test, post-test and follow-up periods (continuous) 
 

Variables 
Experimental gr. (n=30)  Comparisons gr. (n=30) 

x̄  S.D. t p  x̄  S.D. t P 

Self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Pre-experiment 
Follow-up 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

21.10 
27.00 
21.10 
28.17 
27.00 
28.17 

1.95 
1.59 
 1.95 
1.46 
 1.59 
1.46 

 
-17.8 

 
-18.0 

 
-2.94 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 
 
   .005 

 17.23 
16.73 
17.23 
17.07 
16.73 
17.07 

1.87 
2.34 
 1.87 
3.26 
 2.34 
3.26 

 
-0.82 

 
-0.21 

 
 0.27 

 
 .41 

 
   .83 

 
   .78 

 F=245.83 df=2, p < .001  F=0.28,  df=2, p= .75 
Behaviors for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Pre-experiment 
Follow-up 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

18.70 
34.40 
18.70 
36.17 
34.40 
36.17 

3.09 
2.07 
 3.09 
1.91 
 2.07 
1.91 

 
-25.7 

 
-30.6 

 
-3.42 

 
< .001 

 
< .001 
 
   .001 

 18.77 
17.80 
18.77 
17.83 
17.80 
17.83 

2.88 
3.07 
 2.88 
3.79 
 3.07 
3.79 

 
-1.14 

 
-1.06 

 
 0.22 

 
  .26 

 
   .29 

 
   .82 

 F=625.81,  df=2, p < .001  F=0.56,  df=2, p= .57 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



45     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Table 3 Comparison of mean score between the experimental group and the  comparison 
group pre-test, post-test and follow-up   

 
Variables 

Experimental 
Group (n=30) 

 Comparison 
Group (n=30) 

 
t 

 
df 

 
p 

x SD  x SD 
Perceived severity 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

17.10 
22.10 
23.63 

1.02 
1.02 
0.85 

16.97 
16.93 
16.56 

1.18 
1.87 
1.35 

  0.46 
13.23 
24.17 

58 
58 
58 

   .64 
< .001 
< .001 

Perceived susceptibility 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

25.63 
45.17 
48.30 

3.40 
2.42 
1.29 

24.37 
24.07 
23.10 

3.06 
2.47 
2.83 

 1.51 
33.36 
44.34 

58 
58 
58 

 .13 
< .001 
< .001 

Response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

27.87 
42.80 
45.70 

2.82 
2.10 
1.39 

27.00 
26.90 
26.17 

2.50 
3.61 
2.08 

  1.25 
20.81 
42.65 

58 
58 
58 

 .21 
< .001 
< .001 

Self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

21.10 
27.00 
28.17 

1.95 
1.59 
1.46 

20.50 
20.60 
20.53 

1.43 
1.42 
1.40 

 1.35 
16.35 
20.58 

58 
58 
58 

 .18 
< .001 
< .001 

Behaviors for prevention of keratitis 
Pre-experiment 
Post-experiment   
Follow-up 

18.70 
34.40 
36.17 

3.09 
      2.07 

1.91 

18.77 
18.03 
17.83 

2.88 
2.96 
3.79 

-0.08 
24.75 
23.61 

58 
    58 

58 

 .93 
< .001 
< .001 

 
 

Reference 
1. Munsuk S. Knowledge of youth 

toward fasionable contact 
lens.(M.S Thesis) Nakhon Pathom: 
Silpakorn Universiry ;2013. (In Thai) 

2. Preechawat P, Ratananikom U, 
Lerdvitayasakul R, Kunavisarut 
S.Contact lens-related microbial 
keratitis. Journal of Medical 



46     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Association of Thailand. 
2007;90(4):737-43. (In Thai) 

3. Consumer Development Division. 
News for the media on "Do not 
announce control lenses touch 
fashion as a medical device. 
Increase the intensity. "[Internet]. 
Bangkok: Food and Drug  

         Administration;2009[cited2015 
 May20].from:http://www.oryor.com
 /oryor/admin/module/fda_pub_le
 aflet/file/f_18_1268808836.pdf 
  (In Thai) 

4. Samsen P. How to use contact 
lenses [Internet]. Bangkok: Faculty 
of Medicine, Siriraj Hospital; 2014 
[cited 2015 May 20,]. 
http://www.si.mahidol.ac.th/Th/ 
department/ophthalmology/dept_ 
article_detail.asp?a_id=872.  
(In Thai) 

5. Mohammadinia M, Rahmani S, 
Eslami G, Behgozin A.Contact lens  
disinfecting solutions antibacterial 
efficacy: comparison between 
clinical isolates and the standard 
ISO ATCC strains of Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa and Staphylococcus 
aureus. The Scientific Journal of 
the Royal  
College of Ophthalmologists. 
2012;26:327-30. 

6. Thamvichitkul O. An Application of 
Protection Motivation Theory with 
peer leaders to prevent risky 
sexual behavior among female 
students.(M.S.Thesis) Nakhon 
Pathom Province: Mahidol 
university;2010. (In Thai) 

7. Leelawongtawun W. Study 
attitudes and behaviors on the use 
of contact lenses.Pathum Thani: 
Faculty of Medicine Thammasat 
University; 2000: 1-25. (In Thai) 

8. Suksabai W. Self-care knowledge 
and problems of contact lens 
wearers. Ramathibodi Nurse; 

2006.12 (3):276-87. (In Thai) 
9. Khungkaiphet L.Knowledge,attitude 

and  behavior toward utilization of 
contact lens among students in 
Burapha University.Chon Buri: 
Faculty of Medicine Burapha 
University; 2012: 1-3. (In Thai) 

10. Kosriyarakwong P. Eye Infectious. 
Bangkok: Siamsilapakanpim;2003. 
(In Thai) 

11. Roger RW. A Protection Motivation 
Theory of Fear Appeals and 
Attitude change. Journal of 
Psychology .1975; 91: 90-9. 

12. Cohen J.Statistical power analysis 
for the behavioral sciences. New 
York: Lawrence Erlbuam  



47     Journal of Public Health Nursing                                      May - August 2017 Vol.31  Special Edition 
 

Associates;1988. 
13. Pilot DF, Hungler BP. Nursing 

Research. Principles and Methods. 
6thed. New York: J.B. Lippincott; 
1999. 

14. Phimjaisai S. Effect of Health 
Education Program use protection 
motivation Theory for prevention 
blindness among glaucoma 
patients,at Khon Kaen Hospital 
Glaucoma Clinic. .(M.S.Thesis) 
Khon Kaen Province;Khon Kaen 
University;2005. (In Thai) 

15. Surathacho R. The effect of self-
care behavior promotion program 
for intraocular pressure control 
among the elderly with 
glaucoma.(M.S.Thesis) Nakhon 
Pathom Province:Mahidol 
university;2014. (In Thai) 

16. Mackay BC. Aids and protection 
motivation theory (PMT) : Effect of 
Imagined scenarios on intention to 
use condom. UMI Dissertation 
service printers,1992. 
Dissertation service printers, 1992. 

17. Thamvichitkul O. An Application of 
Protection Motivation Theory with 
peer leaders to prevent risky 
sexual behavior among female 
students. (M.S.Thesis) Nakhon 
Pathom Province:Mahidol 
university;2010. (In Thai) 

18. Bore H, Seydel ER. Protection 
Motivation Theory. In M. Conner & 
P. Norman (Eds.), Predicting Health 
Behavior Research and Pratice with 
Social Cognition Model. Hong 
Kong.: Open university Press.1988  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 


