## EFFECT OF APPLYING MOTIVATION PROTECTION THEORY TO CONTACT LENS KERATITIS PREVENTION PROGRAM AMONG VOCATIONAL STUDENTS IN THE BANGKOK METROPOLITAN AREA

Anongnut Sarachana\*
Wonpen Kaewpana\*\*
Panan Pichayapinyoa\*\*\*
Jutatip Sillabutrab\*\*\*\*

## ABSTRACT •

At present, Keratitis is a common problem among teenagers. This is due to the incorrect use of contact lenses, which leads to complications that can ultimately result in vision loss. The objective of this quasi-experimental study was to examine the effect of applying motivation protection theory to contact lens keratitis prevention behaviors among first year vocational students in the Bangkok metropolitan area. The experimental group (n=30) received a contact lens keratitis prevention program that was based on motivation protection theory. The control group (n=30) received a guide to eye care and self-care instructions on the proper use of contact lenses, for study, over 5 weeks. Pre-test, post-test and follow-up data were collected by questionnaire. The data were analyzed using the repeated measures ANOVA and independent t-test. The results revealed that, the experimental group after the intervention had significantly better mean scores of perceived severity of keratitis, perceived susceptibility to keratitis, response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis, self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis, and behaviors for the prevention of keratitis than at pre-test and better than those of the control group (p< .05). The results of this study suggest that the application of motivation protection theory in preventing contact lens related keratitis can modify the behavior of contact lens users. Teaching, demonstration, role model and communication, and increasing awareness of contact lens users can reduce health problems and prevent disability. This will ultimately help vocational students, who are teenagers, have good quality of life.

Keywords: Contact lens, Keratitis, Motivation protection theory

<sup>\*</sup> Graduate student in master of Nursing Science major in community nurse practioner Faculty of Graduate studies, Mahidol university

<sup>\*\*</sup> Corresponding Author, Department of Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Thailand

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Department of Public Health Nursing, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Thailand

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup> Department of Biostatistics, Faculty of Public Health, Mahidol University, Thailand

**Table 1**: Number and percentage of the experimental group and the comparison group classified by the level of perceived severity of keratitis.perceived susceptibility to keratitis, response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis. self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis.and behaviors for prevention of keratitis.during the pre-experiment, post-experiment, and follow-up period

	Experimental group (n=30)			comparison group (n=30)					
Variables	High	Moderate	Low	High	Moderate	Low			
	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number			
	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)			
Perceived severity									
Pre-experiment	4( 13.33)	11(36.67)	15(50.00)	3(10.00)	9(30.00)	18(60.00)			
Post-experiment	30(100)	0(0.00)	0(0.00)	3(10.00)	11(36.67)	16(53.33)			
Follow-up	30(100)	0(0.00)	0(0.00)	3(10.00)	10(33.33)	17(56.67)			
Perceived suscept	tibility								
Pre-experiment	5 (16.67)	10 (33.33)	15(50.00)	7 (23.34)	13 (43.33)	10(33.33)			
Post-experiment	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	6 (20.00)	15 (50.00)	9 (30.00)			
Follow-up	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	3 (10.00)	15 (50.00)	12(40.00)			
Response efficacy	expectation	ons for preve	ention of ke	eratitis					
Pre-experiment	6 (20.00)	14(46.67)	10(33.33)	3 (10.00)	12 (40.00)	15(50.00)			
Post-experiment	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	4 (13.34)	10 (33.33)	16(53.33)			
Follow-up	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	3 (10.00)	10 (33.33)	17(56.67)			
Self-efficacy expe	ctations fo	r prevention	of keratitis	;					
Pre-experiment	4 (13.34)	10 (33.33)	16(53.33)	4 (13.34)	12 (40.00)	14(46.66)			
Post-experiment	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	5 (16.67)	10 (33.33)	15(50.00)			
Follow-up	30 (100)	0 (0.00)	0 (0.00)	3 (10.00)	10 (33.33)	17(56.67)			
Behaviors for prevention of keratitis									
Pre-experiment	7(23.33)	9(30.00)	14(46.67)	7(23.33)	10(33.33)	13(43.34)			
Post-experiment	30(100)	0(0.00)	0(0.00)	5(16.67)	12(40.00)	13(43.33)			
Follow-up	30(100)	0(0.00)	0(0.00)	6(20.00)	11(36.67)	13(43.33)			

**Table2:** Comparison of average score within the experimental group and the comparison group in pre-test, post-test and follow-up periods

	Expe	Experimental gr. (n=30)			Comparisons gr. (n=30)				
Variables	×	S.D.	t	р		×	S.D.	t	Р
Perceived severity	7								
Pre-experiment	17.10	1.02				12.57	2.01		
Post-experiment	22.10	1.03	-18.8	< .001		12.90	1.47	0.76	.45
Pre-experiment	17.10	1.02				12.57	2.01		
Follow-up	23.63	0.85	-26.8	< .001		11.73	1.94	-1.60	.12
Post-experiment	22.10	1.03				12.90	1.47		
Follow-up	23.63	0.85	-6.29	< .001		11.73	1.94	0.86	.38
	F=549	F=549.25, df=2, p < .001				F=2.09, df=2, p= .13			
Perceived suscept	ibility								
Pre-experiment	25.63	3.40				24.30	3.50		
Post-experiment	45.17	2.42	-28.4	< .001		24.07	2.47	0.05	.96
Pre-experiment	25.63	3.40				24.30	3.50		
Follow-up	48.30	1.29	-36.5	< .001		23.10	2.83	1.24	.22
Post-experiment	45.17	2.42				24.07	2.47		
Follow-up	48.30	1.29	-6.25	< .001		23.10	2.83	1.40	.16
	F=891	.21, df=	2, p < .	001		F=1.22	2, df=2	, p= .30	
Response efficacy	expecta	tions fo	or preve	ention of ke	eratitis	5			
Pre-experiment	27.87	2.82				25.93	2.67		
Post-experiment	42.80	2.10	-21.3	< .001		27.07	3.63	1.47	.15
Pre-experiment	27.87	2.82				25.93	2.67		
Follow-up	45.70	1.39	-30.0	< .001		26.33	2.18	0.86	.39
Post-experiment	42.80	2.10				27.07	3.63		
Follow-up	45.70	1.39	-6.28	< .001		26.33	2.18	0.96	.34
F=535.45, df=2, p < .001					F=1.38	df=2,	p= .25		

**Table2:** Comparison of average score within the experimental group and the comparison group in pre-test, post-test and follow-up periods (continuous)

	Experimental gr. (n=30)			Comparisons gr. (n=30)				
Variables	×	S.D.	t	р	×	S.D.	t	Р
Self-efficacy expe	ctations	for pre	vention	of keratitis				
Pre-experiment	21.10	1.95			17.23	1.87		
Post-experiment	27.00	1.59	-17.8	< .001	16.73	2.34	-0.82	.41
Pre-experiment	21.10	1.95			17.23	1.87		
Follow-up	28.17	1.46	-18.0	< .001	17.07	3.26	-0.21	.83
Post-experiment	27.00	1.59			16.73	2.34		
Follow-up	28.17	1.46	-2.94	.005	17.07	3.26	0.27	.78
	F=245	.83 df=	2, p < .0	001	F=0.2	8, df=2	, p= .75	
Behaviors for prev	ention o	f kerati	itis					
Pre-experiment	18.70	3.09			18.77	2.88		
Post-experiment	34.40	2.07	-25.7	< .001	17.80	3.07	-1.14	.26
Pre-experiment	18.70	3.09			18.77	2.88		
Follow-up	36.17	1.91	-30.6	< .001	17.83	3.79	-1.06	.29
Post-experiment	34.40	2.07			17.80	3.07		
Follow-up	36.17	1.91	-3.42	.001	17.83	3.79	0.22	.82
	F=625.81, df=2, p < .001				F=0.5	6, df=2	, p= .57	

**Table 3** Comparison of mean score between the experimental group and the comparison group pre-test, post-test and follow-up

	Experim	ental	Com	Comparison Group (n=30)		df	р		
Variables	Group (r	า=30)	Group						
	x	x SD		SD	•				
Perceived severity									
Pre-experiment	17.10	1.02	16.97	1.18	0.46	58	.64		
Post-experiment	22.10	1.02	16.93	1.87	13.23	58	< .001		
Follow-up	23.63	0.85	16.56	1.35	24.17	58	< .001		
Perceived susceptibility									
Pre-experiment	25.63	3.40	24.37	3.06	1.51	58	.13		
Post-experiment	45.17	2.42	24.07	2.47	33.36	58	< .001		
Follow-up	48.30	1.29	23.10	2.83	44.34	58	< .001		
Response efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis									
Pre-experiment	27.87	2.82	27.00	2.50	1.25	58	.21		
Post-experiment	42.80	2.10	26.90	3.61	20.81	58	< .001		
Follow-up	45.70	1.39	26.17	2.08	42.65	58	< .001		
Self-efficacy expectations for prevention of keratitis									
Pre-experiment	21.10	1.95	20.50	1.43	1.35	58	.18		
Post-experiment	27.00	1.59	20.60	1.42	16.35	58	< .001		
Follow-up	28.17	1.46	20.53	1.40	20.58	58	< .001		
Behaviors for prevention of keratitis									
Pre-experiment	18.70	3.09	18.77	2.88	-0.08	58	.93		
Post-experiment	34.40	2.07	18.03	2.96	24.75	58	< .001		
Follow-up	36.17	1.91	17.83	3.79	23.61	58	< .001		

## Reference

- Munsuk S. Knowledge of youth toward fasionable contact lens.(M.S Thesis) Nakhon Pathom: Silpakorn Universiry; 2013. (In Thai)
- Preechawat P, Ratananikom U, Lerdvitayasakul R, Kunavisarut
   S.Contact lens-related microbial keratitis. Journal of Medical

- Association of Thailand. 2007;90(4):737-43. (In Thai)
- Consumer Development Division.
   News for the media on "Do not announce control lenses touch fashion as a medical device.
   Increase the intensity. "[Internet].
   Bangkok: Food and Drug
   Administration;2009[cited2015
   May20].from:http://www.oryor.com/oryor/admin/module/fda\_pub\_le aflet/file/f\_18\_1268808836.pdf
   (In Thai)
- Samsen P. How to use contact lenses [Internet]. Bangkok: Faculty of Medicine, Siriraj Hospital; 2014 [cited 2015 May 20,].
   http://www.si.mahidol.ac.th/Th/department/ophthalmology/dept\_article\_detail.asp?a\_id=872.
   (In Thai)
- Mohammadinia M, Rahmani S,
   Eslami G, Behgozin A.Contact lens
   disinfecting solutions antibacterial
   efficacy: comparison between
   clinical isolates and the standard
   ISO ATCC strains of Pseudomonas
   aeruginosa and Staphylococcus
   aureus. The Scientific Journal of
   the Royal
   College of Ophthalmologists.
   2012:26:327-30.

- 6. Thamvichitkul O. An Application of Protection Motivation Theory with peer leaders to prevent risky sexual behavior among female students.(M.S.Thesis) Nakhon Pathom Province: Mahidol university;2010. (In Thai)
- 7. Leelawongtawun W. Study attitudes and behaviors on the use of contact lenses.Pathum Thani: Faculty of Medicine Thammasat University; 2000: 1-25. (In Thai)
- 8. Suksabai W. Self-care knowledge and problems of contact lens wearers. Ramathibodi Nurse; 2006.12 (3):276-87. (In Thai)
- Khungkaiphet L.Knowledge,attitude and behavior toward utilization of contact lens among students in Burapha University.Chon Buri: Faculty of Medicine Burapha University; 2012: 1-3. (In Thai)
- Kosriyarakwong P. Eye Infectious.
   Bangkok: Siamsilapakanpim;2003.
   (In Thai)
- Roger RW. A Protection Motivation
   Theory of Fear Appeals and
   Attitude change. Journal of
   Psychology .1975; 91: 90-9.
- Cohen J.Statistical power analysis for the behavioral sciences. New York: Lawrence Erlbuam

- Associates;1988.
- Pilot DF, Hungler BP. Nursing
   Research. Principles and Methods.
   6<sup>th</sup>ed. New York: J.B. Lippincott;
   1999.
- 14. Phimjaisai S. Effect of Health
  Education Program use protection
  motivation Theory for prevention
  blindness among glaucoma
  patients,at Khon Kaen Hospital
  Glaucoma Clinic. (M.S.Thesis)
  Khon Kaen Province;Khon Kaen
  University;2005. (In Thai)
- 15. Surathacho R. The effect of selfcare behavior promotion program for intraocular pressure control among the elderly with glaucoma.(M.S.Thesis) Nakhon Pathom Province:Mahidol university;2014. (In Thai)

- Mackay BC. Aids and protection motivation theory (PMT): Effect of Imagined scenarios on intention to use condom. UMI Dissertation service printers, 1992.
   Dissertation service printers, 1992.
- 17. Thamvichitkul O. An Application of Protection Motivation Theory with peer leaders to prevent risky sexual behavior among female students. (M.S.Thesis) Nakhon Pathom Province:Mahidol university;2010. (In Thai)
- 18. Bore H, Seydel ER. Protection Motivation Theory. In M. Conner & P. Norman (Eds.), Predicting Health Behavior Research and Pratice with Social Cognition Model. Hong Kong.: Open university Press.1988